

No. 95-1268

**In The
Supreme Court Of The United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

The STATE of MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY LEE WILSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Special Appeals
of the State of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William J. Johnson,
Esq. General
Counsel National Association of Police Organizations,
Inc. 750 First Street, N.E., Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 842-4420
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. <i>So-called "routine" traffic stops represent a significant risk of assault, injury and death to the law enforcement officer involved.</i>	

4

II. *Legitimate concern for the physical safety of law enforcement officers and the public makes "reasonable" a police request that any occupant of a lawfully stopped motor vehicle alight during a routine traffic stop.* 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)
<i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)
3	

Rules	Page(s)
Rule 37, Rules of the Supreme Court

Other Page(s)	Authorities
J. Bannon, <i>Assaults Upon Police Officers: A Sociological Study of the Definition of the Situation</i> (1976) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation number AAD76-26108, available through University Microfilms, Ann Arbor, Michigan)	7
S. Chapman, C. Swanson & C. Meyer, <i>Descriptive Profile of the Assault Incident</i> (1974)	7
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 1975-85</i> (1986)	6

Other Page(s)	Authorities,	Continued
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports Supplement: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 1989</i> (1989)		6

Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports Supplement: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 1990</i> (1991)	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 1994</i> (1995)	5
J. Fyfe, <i>Shots Fired: A Typological Examination of New York City Police Firearms Discharges, 1971-1975</i> (1978) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, School of Criminal Justice, State University of New York-Albany, available through University Microfilms, Ann Arbor, Michigan) . . .	8
W. Geller & K. Karales, <i>Split-Second Decisions: Shootings of and by Chicago Police</i> (1981)	7, 8
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Annual Law Enforcement Casualty Report</i> (1971)	7
D. Konstantin, <i>Homicides of American Law Enforcement Officers, 1978-1980</i> , 1 <i>Justice Quarterly</i> 1 (March, 1984)	6

Other Authorities, Continued	Page(s)
C. Milton, J. Halleck, J. Lardner & G. Albrecht, <i>Police Use of Deadly Force</i> (1977)	8
H. W. More, Jr. (ed.), <i>Critical Issues in Law Enforcement</i> (4th rev. ed. 1985)	7, 8
National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial, <i>Police Officers Killed Since 1977 During</i> <i>Traffic Stops, Etc.</i> (July 11, 1996) (unpublished compilation of data)	4, 5
New York State Commission on Criminal Justice and the Use of Force, <i>Report to the Governor</i> (1987) (unpublished report)	8
Time, <i>On the Job Mayhem</i> , July 22, 1996, at 22	9
